

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1889.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1889.

522

Снар. 329

Chapter 329.

An Act additional to and amendatory of Chapter one hundred and fifty-nine of the special laws of eighteen hundred and sixty-six, entitled "An Act to supply the people of Portland with pure water."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Company authorized to issue bonds and mortgage property.

The Portland Water Company is hereby authorized and empowered to issue its bonds to an amount not exceeding three hundred thousand dollars in addition to those already issued and secure the same by a mortgage or deed of trust of its franchises and property, and use said bonds to raise money and to apply the proceeds thereof when sold, to the payment of its floating debts and the further construction and improvement of its works.

Approved February 8, 1889.

Chapter 330.

An Act to change the name of John A. McCorison, of Hampden,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Name changed.

Oorporate.

and the second second second second second second

The name of John A. McCorison, of Hampden, SECT. 1. is hereby changed to John A. Washburn. This act shall take effect when approved. SECT. 2.

Approved February 8, 1889.

Chapter 331.

An Act to incorporate the Nickerson Boom Company of Brunswick.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amos R. Nickerson, together with his associates SECT. 1. and assigns are hereby created a body politic and corporate, under the corporate name of the Nickerson Boom Company Corporate name. of Brunswick with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the liabilities incident to similar companies chartered under the laws of this state.

NICKERSON BOOM COMPANY.

Снар. 331 SECT. 2. Said corporation may erect and maintain a boom with all necessary piers at or near Mason rock, in the town of Brunswick in the Androscoggin river, and extending from that point easterly to a point on said river not lower than the easterly line of Moses M. Nickerson's land, being some five or six hundred feet below said rock, for the purpose of stopping, securing and holding all logs and other lumber coming down said river, and may secure and hold all stray or prize logs and lumber coming into such boom for which they shall be entitled to the following tolls. On all logs owned in the Tolls. town of Brunswick four cents per log, and on all other logs ten cents per log, and twenty-five cents per cord on all pulp wood so held or secured. And the said boom company shall safely keep and hold said logs or other lumber for the space of sixty days unless sooner claimed by the owners thereof, and in case said logs are not so claimed and charges paid by said owners the said corporation shall have a lien thereon -lien on logs with full power and authority, after said sixty days to sell at public auction so many of said logs or so much of said lumber as shall be necessary to pay said charges with all costs of sale, first giving ten days public notice in some newspaper printed in the county of Cumberland.

SECT. 3. Said corporation may take and hold any real May take land. estate necessary for the purpose of its business in constructing said boom, and if said corporation and the parties owning said land, cannot agree upon the terms by which the same shall be so taken, the damages shall be estimated in the same -damages, how ascertained. manner as damages for land taken for public highways.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 8, 1889.

13

Authorized to erect boom in Brunswick.

for paymen